experience after the Acquisitions. The unaudited pro forma combined financial
statements and related notes should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial statements of Quest Diagnostics and Unilab incorporated by reference
into this document.

   85

   QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2002
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Edgar Filing: QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INC - Form S-4/A

113

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   COMBINED
   QUEST   COMBINED   ----------   WITH AML
   DIAGNOSTICS   AML   ADJUSTMENTS   WITH AML   UNILAB   ADJUSTMENTS   AND UNILAB
   -----------   --------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash
  equivalents.....  $  149,427   $  5,018   $ 475,000(b)
   (331,389)(d)
   (10,343)(e)
   (155,381)(f)   $  132,332   $ 29,517   $  524,206(g)
   (276,531)(i)
   (11,287)(j)
   (233,547)(k)   $  164,690
Accounts receivable, net
  of allowance.....   548,400   62,020   610,420   67,297   677,717
Notes receivable from
  employees.....   --   210   (210)(d)(1)   --   --   --
Inventories.....   51,533   7,731   59,264   4,736   64,000
Deferred income taxes.....   152,981   669   153,650   17,702   171,352
Prepaid expenses and other
  current assets.....   47,526   1,394   48,920   2,642   51,562
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
  Total current assets....   949,867   77,042   (22,323)   1,004,586   121,894   2,841   1,129,321
PROPERTY, PLANT AND
  EQUIPMENT, NET.....   519,944   34,450   554,394   12,928   567,322
GOODWILL, NET.....   1,352,398   36,236   381,066(d)(7)   1,769,700   92,858   1,040,008(i)(6)   2,902,566
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET....   26,164   49,369   (49,369)(d)(3)   26,164   433   (433)(i)(2)   26,164
NOTES RECEIVABLE.....   --   2,610   (1,530)(c)
   (1,080)(d)(1)   --   --   --
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES.....   52,473   (2,004)   50,469   37,506   87,975
OTHER ASSETS.....   104,870   4,701   (958)(c)
   (351)(d)(1)
   (2,814)(d)(4)   105,448   5,984   794(g)
   (3,999)(i)(3)   108,227
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
TOTAL ASSETS.....  $3,005,716   $202,404   $ 302,641   $3,510,761   $271,603   $1,039,211   $4,821,575
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========   ========   ==========   ==========
LIABILITIES &
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable and
  accrued expenses.....  $  622,282   $ 38,428   $   7,920(c)
   (5,979)(d)(6)
   (10,343)(e)
   (5,109)(f)   $  647,199   $ 32,860   $   (387)(h)
   (36,994)(i)(5)
   (11,287)(j)
   (6,525)(k)   $  624,866
Short-term borrowings and
  current portion of
  long-term debt.....   1,405   11,834   300,000(b)
   (11,507)(f)   301,732   7,298   525,000(g)
   (6,702)(k)   827,328
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
  Total current
   liabilities.....   623,687   50,262   274,982   948,931   40,158   463,105   1,452,194
LONG-TERM DEBT.....   820,190   136,396   175,000(b)
   3,069(d)(5)

Edgar Filing: QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INC - Form S-4/A

114

   (138,765)(f)   995,890   193,776   27,646(i)(4)
   (220,320)(k)   996,992
OTHER LIABILITIES.....   116,241   4,101   120,342   5,357   125,699
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
  Total liabilities.....   1,560,118   190,759   314,286   2,065,163   239,291   270,431   2,574,885
PREFERRED STOCK.....   --   2,087   (2,087)(d)   --   --   --
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS'
  EQUITY.....   1,445,598   9,558(a)   (10,408)(c)
   850(d)   1,445,598   32,312   387(h)
   768,393(i)(6)   2,246,690
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY....  $3,005,716   $202,404   $ 302,641   $3,510,761   $271,603   $1,039,211   $4,821,575
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========   ========   ==========   ==========

   See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial
   statements.
   86

   QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2002
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   -----------------------   PRO FORMA
   ---------------------   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   QUEST   COMBINED   WITH AML
   DIAGNOSTICS   AML   ADJUSTMENTS   WITH AML   UNILAB   ADJUSTMENTS   AND UNILAB
   -----------   -------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------

NET REVENUES.....   $946,762   $78,415   $   --   $1,025,177   $103,869   $   --   $1,129,046
COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of service.....   557,738   52,680   1,728(l)(2)
   1,130(l)(3)   613,276   68,582   938(r)   682,796
Selling, general and
  administrative.....   258,403   21,169   129(l)(2)
   (1,130)(l)(3)   278,571   13,663   938(r)   293,172
Interest, net.....   12,675   3,537   368(l)(1)
   (689)(m)   15,891   4,669   (395)(s)   20,165
Amortization of intangible
  assets.....   2,155   913   (368)(l)(1)
   (545)(n)   2,155   148   (148)(t)   2,155
Depreciation.....   --   1,857   (1,857)(l)(2)   --   1,876   (1,876)(r)   --
Minority share of income.....   3,882   --   --   3,882   --   --   3,882
Other, net.....   (614)   (34)   --   (648)   --   --   (648)
   --------   -------   -------   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
  Total.....   834,239   80,122   (1,234)   913,127   88,938   (543)   1,001,522
   --------   -------   -------   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES
  AND EXTRAORDINARY LOSS.....   112,523   (1,707)   1,234   112,050   14,931   543   127,524
INCOME TAX EXPENSE
  (BENEFIT).....   45,834   (364)   294(o)   45,764   6,271   221(u)   52,256
   --------   -------   -------   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
  EXTRAORDINARY LOSS.....   $ 66,689   $(1,343)   $   940   $   66,286   $  8,660   $   322   $   75,268
   ========   =======   =======   ==========   ========   =======   ==========

Edgar Filing: QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INC - Form S-4/A

115

BASIC EARNINGS PER COMMON
  SHARE:
Income before extraordinary
  loss.....   $   0.70   $   0.69   $   0.72
DILUTED EARNINGS PER COMMON
  SHARE:
Income before extraordinary
  loss.....   $   0.67   $   0.67   $   0.70
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
  SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic.....   95,422   95,422   8,515(v)   103,937
Diluted.....   99,307   99,307   8,515(v)   107,822

   See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial
   statements.
   87

   QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   -----------------------   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   QUEST   COMBINED   WITH AML
   DIAGNOSTICS   AML   ADJUSTMENTS   WITH AML   UNILAB   ADJUSTMENTS   AND UNILAB
   -----------   --------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------

NET REVENUES.....  $3,627,771   $297,647   $   --   $3,925,418   $390,205   $   --   $4,315,623
COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of service.....   2,151,594   201,184   6,278(l)(2)
   8,719(l)(3)   2,367,775   259,491   3,564(r)   2,630,830
Selling, general and
  administrative.....   1,018,680   61,566   469(l)(2)
   (8,719)(l)(3)   1,071,996   73,745(p)   3,563(r)   1,149,304
Interest, net.....   70,523   15,422   1,392(l)(1)
   (3,950)(m)   83,387   27,452   (6,916)(s)   103,923
Amortization of goodwill
  and intangible assets...   46,107   8,109   (1,392)(l)(1)
   (6,717)(n)   46,107   8,205   (8,205)(t)   46,107(w)
Depreciation.....   --   6,747   (6,747)(l)(2)   --   7,127   (7,127)(r)   --
Provisions for
  restructuring and other
  special charges.....   5,997   --   --   5,997   6,938(q)   --   12,935
Minority share of
  income.....   9,953   --   --   9,953   --   --   9,953
Other, net.....   (7,687)   (25)   --   (7,712)   --   --   (7,712)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Total.....   3,295,167   293,003   (10,667)   3,577,503   382,958   (15,121)   3,945,340
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
INCOME BEFORE TAXES AND
  EXTRAORDINARY LOSS.....   332,604   4,644   10,667   347,915   7,247   15,121   370,283
INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   148,692   4,208   2,060(o)   154,960   3,822   5,943(u)   164,725
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
INCOME BEFORE
  EXTRAORDINARY LOSS.....  $  183,912   $   436   $  8,607   $  192,955   $  3,425   $  9,178   $  205,558

Edgar Filing: QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INC - Form S-4/A

116

   ==========   ========   ========   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
BASIC EARNINGS PER COMMON
  SHARE:
Income before
  extraordinary loss.....  $   1.98   $   2.07   $   2.02
DILUTED EARNINGS PER
  COMMON SHARE:
Income before
  extraordinary loss.....  $   1.88   $   1.98   $   1.94
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
  SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic.....   93,053   93,053   8,515(v)   101,568
Diluted.....   97,610   97,610   8,515(v)   106,125

   See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial
   statements.
   88

   QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BALANCE SHEET ADJUSTMENTS

RELATING TO THE AML ACQUISITION

(a)  Includes $0.5 million of loans due from stockholders of AML as of March 31,
   2002, which serves to reduce AML's historical common stockholders' equity.

(b)  Reflects the cash proceeds of $475 million in borrowings under Quest